Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts

For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

28. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

As at the end of the financial year, the Group has an outstanding forward currency contract with notional
amounts totalling $35,699,000 (2013: $26,634,000). The net fair value of forward currency contract is
$11,000 (2013: $62,000). This amount is recognised in other payables and accruals (Note 20). The forward
currency contract is used to hedge foreign currency risk arising from the Group’s net exposure on USD
denominated balances.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
mainly UAE, Malaysia and Hong Kong. The Group’s net investments are not hedged as currency positions
in UAE Dirham, Malaysia Ringgit and Hong Kong Dollar are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in United States Dollar against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all
other variables held constant.

2014 2013

$'000 $'000

USD/SGD - strengthened by 5% (2013: 5%) (560) (614)
- weakened by 5% (2013: 5%) 560 614

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to
shortage of funds. There is no significant exposure to liquidity risk. The Group’s objective is to maintain a
balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand-by credit facilities.

The Group’s liquidity risk management policy is to match the maturities of financial assets and liabilities
and to maintain sufficient liquid financial assets and stand-by credit facilities.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities at the end of the